' International Conference on Innovative Research in Engineering, Management and Sciences IJ Sm
-l -
I‘{'@ International Journal of Scientific Research in Computer Science, Engineering and Information Technology CSEIT

© 2019 1JSRCSEIT | Volume 4 | Issue 9 | ISSN : 2456-3307

Use and Impact Of Library Services On Users: A Case Study Of R
R Institute Of Technology, Bangalore

Ramanjineya R "1, Maruthi M 2

*1 Library Officer, Newhorizon College of Engineering, Bengaluru-560103
ramanjineya26@gmail.com!
2 Assistant Librarian, R R Institute of Technology, Bengaluru-560090
mmaruthi25@gmail.com?

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is examined to use and influence of library services on users. The students of R R
Institute of Technology were the target group for the study whose views were taken into consideration with
the help of questionnaires. 150 questionnaires were distributed to the students belonging to various
undergraduate engineering departments to know their problems and suggestions about the library resources
and services. It is found that 80 percent of the students are satisfied with circulation service. About 26.66 per
cent of the students spend more than 7 hours in the library. 38 per cent of students expressed that their class
work affect the usage of library whereas majority of them felt that not the class work do not influence the
usage of library services as they have enough free time. This study reveals that 36.66 percent students utilise

the library services daily. 45.33 percent of students are not satisfied with the organization of services and 20

percent of them expressed that the staff cooperation is poor.[1]
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I. INTRODUCTION

Library has been playing a vital role storing every
event as it is managing resources apart from
collecting the documents. The basic purpose of every
library is to update and enhance services and to rise
to the expectations and user satisfaction. He has to
strive for library’s integrated development, planning
of library services and for the enrichment of existing
collection. For the development of effective services,
the librarian has to develop a strong communication
channel with his users so as to maintain rapport with
the Library users. Secondly, he has to monitor the
quality services provided to the users. Continued

monitoring of services would help the librarian to
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modify and re-study the concept of quality which is
the primary aim of quality service.[2]

Library is a store house of knowledge and it has a
dynamic role in academic curriculum. Library
services can be effectively managed through
mobilisation of resources. So resources and services
are inter linked with each other. It is not of much
use without service providers even if the resources
are excellent. Students’ achievements and success in
various exams depend on excellent library support
and its resources. The college library helps the
faculty in their teaching and also helps the students
in their academics and research work. Present library
services have been greatly affected by the shift from
print to electronic mode. Internet and World Wide

Web brought about phenomenal changes in the
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traditional library functions. The modern library has
been constantly working satisfying the needs of its
users in the web enabled environment. Present day
users have to depend on the library’s physical
resources, but they have to seek information from
the global computer networks. In order to satisfy the
users, the library should transform itself either by
subscribing to the resources or by developing

electronic library services.[3]

II. RRINSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY A
PROFILE

R R Institute of Technology, setup with a mission
of imparting education to all sections of society, was
established in the year 2008 to render highest
standards of academic achievement with moral and
the
providing high quality education combined with

social commitments. Converting idea of
excellent infrastructure into a reality in Indian
context. R R Institute of Technology have proved the
capability of placing students after completing their
course in prestigious organization across the country
and aboard.

Generating a synergistic relationship with the
industry with a long term view where the college
and the industry could have a mutually beneficial
relationship, it aims a rigorous, relevant and
rewarding education with a special the emphasis on
practical and technical inputs. Ideally located away
from the huzzle and buzzle of Bangalore city. R R
Institute of Technology, from where the data has
been collect is a 12 years old institution imparting
quality education affiliation approved by VTU and
AICTE(Newdelhi). The college offers 6 UG Courses
and 15 PG programmes. Around 560 students join in

the college every year.

ITII. THE LIBRARY COLLECTION IN R R

INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Table -1: Library Resource in the Aurora
Engineering College
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Library resources Numbers
Books 50000
SC/ ST Book Bank Books | 500
Journals Bound volumes | 1050
Journals 50
Magazines 20
Project reports 2500
CD-ROMs 1780
E- Journals 500
News papers 10

E- books 580
Handbooks 50

IV. OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

e To know the frequency of visit to the library

e To know which type of resources the students
need

e To identify the type of services that need
improvement

e To know the satisfaction of students towards
the library services

e To identify the how effectively the library

services are utilised

V. METHODOLOGY

170 questionnaires are distributed to students of all
the branches of R R Institute of Technology as a part
of this study. Out of 153 received 150 questionnaires
are considered for this study as 3 of them are not
completely answered. In all 150 questionnaires were

taken for analysis of present study.

VL LIMITATION OF STUDY

The study is limited to gathering the views of the
undergraduate engineering students of R R Institute
of Technology, Bangalore regarding the use of library

resources.




VII. NEED FOR LIBRARY SERVICES IN

ENGINEERING COLLEGE LIBRARIES
Unprecedented changes on the industry in the last

few decades raised demand for engineering
education. To fulfil the massive demand of youth, a
mushrooming growth of institutions took place.
AICTE has given permission only to those colleges
which have satisfied its norms. The AICTE has
formulated certain norms and every college has to go
according to the norms. But currently the structure
of library function with digital services in
institutions is at pyramidal level with some leading
institutions in the middle and the largest number at
the bottom.[4]

So most of the users is rural Ares are unaware of the
humungous library and even could not have heard
about the digital service provided in library. Some
colleges which are in second category are providing
effective services to library but the students are not
using updated services. The basic cause behind the
scene can be the absence of effective librarian. An
effective librarian is like a dictionary pocket. She/he
has to establish a proper communication channel
with users and improve services to satisfy library
users. Likewise there are many obstacles and
impediments in the effective usage of services and

resources provided in library.[5]

Table — 2: Response of Students Branch wise

Total (150 129 99.96

Table 2 exhibits the response of the student’s branch
wise. All the students are using library services.
Among them 17.82% students belongs to EEE branch,
17.05% belongs to ECE branch, 15.5% students
belongs to ME branch,16.27 are from CSE branch,
17.82 % are from ISE Branch and 15.5 % are from
Civil Engineering.

Table —3: Number of hours spent of using Library

services
SL Time Spent No of Respondents[Percentage
1 [More than seven hours K40 26.66
2 6-5 hrs 60 40
3 5-3 hrs 40 26.66
4 |Less than two hrs 10 6.66
Total 150 100

Table 3 shows 40(26.66%) respondents spend more
than seven hours in library, 60(40%) respondents
spend 6- 5 hours in the library, 40(26.66) students
responded saying theta they spend 5-3hours in the
library. There are 10(6.66) respondents who spend
less than 2 hours in the Library. It can be concluded
that most of the students utilise library services for 5
to 6 hours.

Table — 4: Frequency of using Library services

SL FrequencyNo of Respondents|Percentage
No
1 Daily| 55 36.66
2 Alternate day] 40 26.66
3 | Twice in a week| 32 21.33
4 Irregular 23 15.33
Total 150 100

Sl | Department | Distribution | Respondents | Percentage
1 [EEE 25 23 17.82
2 [ECE 25 22 17.05
3 ME 25 20 15.5
4 |CSE 25 21 16.27
5 [ISE 25 23 17.82
6 |CIVIL 25 20 15.5
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Table 4 shows that majority of students 55(36.66)
visit the library daily, 40(26.66) students visit
alternate days 32(21.33) of them twice in a week and
remaining of them 23(15.33) visit the library

irregular.
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Table — 5: Type of resource used at Library

Resource Name Respondents | Percentage
Text Books 70 46.66
Reference Books 30 20
Journals 15 10
Newspapers 45 30
Question Papers 30 20

E- Resources 52 34.66

This table shows that 70(46.66) percent of students
come to the library for only text books , 52(34.66) of
them use e- sources, 30(20) percent come to the
library to read newspaper, 30(20) per cent of them
use reference books, 15(10) percent of them use
journals and 30(20) percent of them use question

papers.

Table — 6: Effect of classwork on students’ usage of

Library
Responses NO Respondents | Percentage
Yes 93 62
No 57 38
150 100

It is clear from Table 6 that 62 percent of students
expressed their view that the class work will not
affect to use the library service whereas 38 percent of
the students felt that the class work affect their visit
to the library.

Table — 7: Satisfaction levels of students toward
Library services

Service Fully Partially [Not Total
Satisfied [Satisfied [Satisfied

Circulation  80(53.33) 20(13.33) 50(33.33) |150
service

Reference 52(34.33) 140(26.66) 58(38.66) |150
service

Journals 55(36.66) 25(16.66) [70(46.66) 150
OPAC 80(53.33) 42(28) 28(18.66) |150
DELNET 51(34) 53(35.33) 46(30.66) [150
Reprographic [70(46.66) 55(36.66) [25(16.66) (150
service

Digital Library40(26.66) 53(35.33) 57(38) 150
service

Online 65(43.33) 25(16.66) |60(40) 150
lectures

General 20(13.33) 30(20) 100(66.66) 150
reading
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It is evident from Table 7 that 80 (53.33) per cent of
the students are fully satisfied with the circulation
service whereas 50(33) per cent are not satisfied and
(20)13.33 percent is partially satisfied. About the
reference services 58(38.66) per cent of students are
not satisfied whereas 52(34.33) per cent are fully
satisfied and 40(26.66) of the students are partially
satisfied. Almost 70(46.66) per cent of the students
are not satisfied with regard to Journals, 55(36.66)
per cent are fully satisfied and remaining 25(16.66)
per cent students are partially satisfied.
Approximately 80(53.33) per cent of the students are
satisfied with online public access catalogue, 42(28)
per cent are partially satisfied and the remaining
28(18.66) per cent are not satisfied. Regarding
DELNET Service 53(35.33) are partially satisfied,
51(34) students are fully satisfied and 46(30.66)
students not satisfied. About the Reprographic
service 70(46) are fully satisfied, 55(36.66) are
partially satisfied and rest of students 25(16.66) are
not satisfied. About the digital library service 57(38)
per cent of the students are not satisfied and 53(35.33)
per cent of them are partially satisfied and 40(26.66)
per cent of them are fully satisfied. Majority of
students 65(43.33) per cent are satisfied with online
lectures, 60(40) per cent of them not satisfied and
25(16.66) per cent partially satisfied. 100(66.66) per
cent students use the library for general reading and
30(20) per cent of them are partially satisfied

remaining 20 (13.33) per cent are satisfied.

Table 8 - Impact of Digital services on students

Impact of digital services | Number of | Percentage
students

Easier and faster 49 32.66

Accesses to current 60 40
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information

Access to wide range of 41 27.33
information

Total 150 100

It is evident from Table 8 that 60(40) percent of the
students used digital services, 49(32.66) per cent of
the students access current information 41( 27.33)
percent of the students access to wide range of
information.

Table- 9: Reasons for not using the services

Reason Respondents | percentage
resources are not 33 22
sufficiently

lack of awareness 35 23.33

lack of knowledge 35 23.33

lack of staff 23 15.33
cooperation

lack of time 24 16

Table 9 shows that 35(23.33) students find some
problems with lack of awareness, 5(23.33) percent
students have problem with lack of knowledge.
About 33(22) the
insufficient, 23(15.33) percent students complained
lack of cooperation from the Library staff and 24(16)
Percent students felt lack of time.

percent found resources

Table — 10: Opinion on Library Facilities

Sl. | FACILITES EXCELLENT | VERY GOOD SATISFA | NOT

No GOOD CTORY GOOD

1 LIBRARY 40(26.66) 75(50) 15(10) 5(3.33) 150
COLLECTION

2 PHYSICAL
FACILITIES

3 ORGANIZATION
OF

15(10)

60(40) 48(32) 20(13.33) | 5(3.33) 17(11.33) | 150

68(45.33) 39(26) 6(4) 33(22) 4(2.66) 150
COLLECTION

4 STAFF
COOPERATION
LIBRARY
SERVICES

6 IT BASED | 43(28.66)
SERVICES

30(20) 45(30) 25(16.66) | 34(33.66) | 16(10.66) | 150

41(27.33) 55(36.66) | 25(16.66) | 15(10) 14(9.33) 150

40(26.66) | 41(27.33) | 10(6.66) 16(10.66) | 150

This table shows that library facilities with 75(50)
percent of the students very good and 40(26.66)
percent of them excellent. 15(10) percent of students
feel good and 15(10) percent of the students feel
satisfactory and remaining 5(3.33) percent students
are not happy. Regarding physical facilities 60(40)
percent of students find them excellent and 48(32)
percent of the students felt very good, 20(13.33)
percent students good, 17(11.33) percent students
felt they are not good and remaining 5(3.33) percent
students felt satisfactory.

About Organization of collection 68(45.33) students
felt excellent, 39(26) percent of students felt very
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good, 33(22) percent students felt satisfactory and
remaining students 4(2.66) percent felt that it is not
good. Regarding staff cooperation 55(33.66) percent
students felt satisfactory, 20(30) percent students felt
very good, 20(30) percent of the students felt
excellent and16 (10.66) students felt very good.
Regarding library service 36.33 students felt very
good, 27.33 percent of the students felt excellent,
25(16.66) percent students felt very good 15(10)
percent felt not satisfactory and 14(9.33) of the
students felt that the service is not good.

VIII. CONCLUSION

Based on the analysis of the data the following
conclusions and suggestions are made to improve the
user services in the R R Institute of Technology

library.

About 26.66 per cent of the students spend more
than 7 hours in library while 6.66 percent students
use the library less than 2 hours. So user awareness
programmes must be conducted every year to
motivate the students towards utilising the services.
The study reveals that 36.66 percent students use the
library services daily while 21.33 per cent students
use the services twice in a week. So good books and
competitive books should be maintained. 62 per cent
of them felt that the class work will not affect their
use of the library and 38 percent felt that the class
work affects the use of library. Therefore every day
one hour has to be allotted to library in in the class
timetable. Majority (46.66) of students use text books
in the library while only 10 per cent use the journals.
Teaching staff should be trained to make the students
aware of using library for the latter’s project works
and motivate them to paper presentation in various
colleges. 80 percent students satisfied with
circulation service so text books collection should be
increased. If the text books are increased it will help
all the students to use the library for their needs. The
study reveals the satisfaction levels on digital services.
Students reveal the reasons for lack of usage of user

services 23.33 percent felt that lack of awareness and
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lack of knowledge. So students must be guided and
trained. Library staff should provide user orientation
programmes to the students presenting the existing
library facilities and their utility. It is evident after
analysis of table 8 that 60( 40) percent of the students
found digital services more important compared to
print books Students feel that lack of time and lack of
staff cooperation is prohibiting them from visiting
the Library . So staff must be trained to help the
students utilize the Library. 45.33 percent of students
opined that organization of collection is excellent
and Physical facilities are very important as well as
resources. Student must feel comfortable if they stay
in library. It will help to increase the users to come

to the library to utilize the services.
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